RESOLUTION 02-38

TO MODIFY AND EXTEND AN INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON AND MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA IN REGARD TO BUILDING CODE AUTHORITY

WHEREAS. Indiana Code § 36-1-7-1 et seq. permits governmental entities to jointly exercise powers through Interlocal Cooperation agreements; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the citizens of Monroe County for the Building Code administration and enforcement function throughout the County to be

centralized, and Monroe County currently performs this function county-wide pursuant to the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement Between the City of Bloomington and Monroe County, Indiana Regarding Building Code

Authority (hereinafter "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the current Agreement, which was approved by Common Council Resolution

> 02-10, is set to expire on March 31, 2003, and it is in the public interest to extend said Agreement for an additional period of four (4) years, to and until

March 31, 2007; and

WHEREAS, the parties have mutually agreed to other modifications of the current

Agreement which clarify the obligations of the parties thereunder;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION I. The modified and extended Interlocal Cooperation Agreement Between the City of Bloomington and Monroe County, Indiana Regarding Building Code Authority, attached hereto and made a part hereof, be approved and take effect upon passage in place of the prior Agreement which was approved by Common Council Resolution 02-10.

CHRIS GAAL, President **Bloomington Common Council**

Lity of Bloomington

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this _5

day of December

ATTEST:

REGINA MOORE, Clerk City of Bloomington

SYNOPSIS

This resolution approves a modified and extended Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between the City and Monroe County which will commence upon approval by both parties and will continue the County's centralized enforcement and administration of the Building Code throughout the County until March 31, 2007.

Signed expresto:

leave (5) Planning dept necessaries file controller necessarie necessaries calca(2)